The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 154 - 2021

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of a Contract Between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Wabaseemoong Independent Nations and Whitefish River First Nation

Whereas the Council of the City of Kenora has identified a municipally owned property on which to create a Peace Park, located in the designated green space on First Avenue South between the former Blue Heron and the former Laundromat, in Kenora, Ontario; and

Whereas the City of Kenora, Wabaseemoong Independent Nations and Whitefish River First Nation recognize that the development of the Peace Park is a partnership project between the City of Kenora, the Kenora Rotary Club, Wabaseemoong Independent Nations and Whitefish River First Nation; and

Whereas the parties recognize the need to commemorate Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women and Girls, Transgendered and Two Spirited Persons ("MMIWGT2S+"); and

Whereas the parties are committed to working in partnership in the spirit of reconciliation to commemorate MMIWGT2S+ by including a MMIWGT2S+ monument ("the Northern Monument") in the Peace Park;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement with the Wabaseemoong Independent Nations and Whitefish River First Nation in accordance with the agreement attached hereto, and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 21st day of December, 2021

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 21st day of December, 2021

Daniel Reynard, Mayor

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk